
Mark Saccoccio  
Town Clerk  

  01525 631920 
      info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 

 

 
The White House, Hockliffe Road, Leighton Buzzard, LU7 1HD. 

25 June 2021 
 
To:  Members of the Personnel Sub Committee (Councillors A Dodwell, D Bowater, 
K Cursons, R Goodchild, S Jones and D Scott) 
(Copies to all Town Councillors for information) 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Personnel Sub Committee to be 
held on Monday, 5 July 2021 commencing at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, The 
White House, Hockliffe Road, Leighton Buzzard, LU7 1HD.  

 
M Saccoccio  
Town Clerk 
 
Please do not attend this meeting if: 

 You, anyone you live with or anyone in your support bubble has tested positive 

for Covid-19 or has symptoms of Covid-19. 

 You have been advised to self-isolate by NHS Test and Trace, the NHS pp or for 

any other reason. 

 You are within the required quarantine period having returned to the UK from a 

non-exempt country. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR 2021-22  

 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2021-2022  

 

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a record be kept of the 
Members present and that this record form part of the minutes of the meeting. 
Members who cannot attend a meeting should tender apologies to the Town 
Clerk. 
 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 (i) Under the Localism Act 2011 (sections 26-37 and Schedule 4) and in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare any interests which are not currently entered in the Member’s 

THIS MEETING MAY 
BE RECORDED * 

Please do not attend this meeting if: 

 You, anyone you live with or anyone in your support bubble has tested positive for 

Covid-19 or has symptoms of Covid-19. 

 You have been advised to self-isolate by NHS Test and Trace, the NHS pp or for 

any other reason. 

 You are within the required quarantine period having returned to the UK from a non-

exempt country. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk
http://www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk/


PERSONNEL SUB COMMITTEE Monday, 5 July 2021 
 

 

 

Register of Interests or if he/she has not notified the Monitoring Officer of it.  
 
(ii) Should any Member have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in an item on 

the agenda, the Member may not participate in consideration of that item 
unless a Dispensation has first been requested (in writing) and granted by 
the Council (see Dispensation Procedure). 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 MINUTES PER PERSON; MAXIMUM 15 

MINUTES)  

 

 To receive questions and statements from members of the public in respect of 
any item of business included in the agenda, as provided for in Standing Order 
No.s 3(f) and 3(g).  Members of the public wishing to speak are asked to 
contact the  Town Council in advance of the meeting. 
 

Members of the public are very welcome to attend the meeting but are asked 
to note that attendance numbers must be limited to mitigate for Covid-19 risks. 
Please contact us to advise if you wish to attend before 4pm on the day of the 
meeting. Written representations may also be submitted before 4pm on the 
day of the meeting.  

 

6.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

 (a) To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee 

meeting held on 23 March 2021 (attached) in accordance with Standing 

Order 12. 

  

(b) To receive information updates on matters arising from the previous 

meeting (if appropriate). 

 

7.   STATEMENT OF PENSION DISCRETIONS & FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT 

POLICY (Pages 5 - 68) 

 

 To receive a report regarding proposed amendments to the Council’s 
Statement of Pension Discretions and the creation of a Flexible Retirement 
Policy (attached with appendices) and to consider the recommendation/s 
contained therein. 
 

8.   POLICY REVIEW (Pages 69 - 90) 

 

 To receive a report regarding proposed amendments to the Council’s Sickness 
Absence Procedure and the creation of an Equalities in Employment Procedure 
(attached with appendices) and to consider the recommendation/s contained 
therein. 
 

9.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 

 The Sub-Committee may consider it appropriate to consider the following 



PERSONNEL SUB COMMITTEE Monday, 5 July 2021 
 

 

 

resolution should they consider that any discussion would be prejudicial to the 
public interests: that, under the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 
1960, the public be excluded on the grounds of the confidential nature of the 
business about to be transacted which involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information. The public and press to withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of detailed discussion regarding:   staffing matters. 
 

10.   STAFFING MATTERS  

 
* Phones and other equipment may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog from this meeting by an individual Council member, 
officer or member of the public.  No part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves to go into 
exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not within the Council’s control. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 18 

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF PERSONNEL SUB COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 23 MARCH 2021 AT 10.00 AM 
 

Present:   Councillors A Dodwell (Chair) 
D Bowater 
R Goodchild 
S Jones 
D Scott 

 
Also in attendance: M Saccoccio, Town Clerk 

S Sandiford, Head of Democratic and Central 
Services 
G Morgan, Luton Borough Council 

  
 
Members of the public: 0 
Members of the press 0 

 
56/PR APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor K Cursons.  

 
 

57/PR DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those 
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this 
meeting. Cllrs Bowater and Goodchild declared that they were a part of and 
receiving a pension from the Local Government Pension Scheme.  
 

58/PR QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 minutes per person; maximum 15 
minutes) 
 

 No members of public were present. 
 

59/PR MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 The minutes of the Personnel Sub-Committee meeting held on 4 January 
2021 were received.   
 
Minute reference 55/PR – it was noted that the two Market related posts were 
due to be advertised externally following post evaluation by Luton Borough 
Council.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Personnel Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 4 January 2021 be approved as a correct record and would be 
signed at a later date when safe to do so.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Personnel Sub Committee Meeting Tuesday, 23 March 2021 
 

 

Page 19 

 
60/PR TOWN CLERK'S APPRAISAL 

 
 The Sub-Committee agreed to appoint a panel of three Councillors to 

undertake the Town Clerk’s appraisal and set objectives for the year, based 
on the Council’s Five Year Plan objectives. It was anticipated that the 
appraisal would take place in week commencing 10 May 2021 and that the 
panel would hold a pre meeting beforehand. Thereafter, agreed objectives 
would be cascaded through the organisation with all appraisals intended to 
be completed by the end of September 2021.  
 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor S Jones and Councillor R Goodchild 
to the Town Clerk’s appraisal panel, with a third Conservative group 
member to be agreed depending on availability.  
  
 

61/PR POLICY REVIEW 
 

 The Sub-Committee received a report summarising the Council’s staffing 
related policies and procedures, with a number of items recommended for 
review/amendment over the next two years. It was noted that equality was an 
area of focus as this area was constantly evolving and also that mental 
health and wellbeing was an area which needed to be incorporated into the 
sickness absence procedure.  
 
RESOLVED to endorse the proposed actions to review a number of 
staffing related policies and procedures.  
 

62/PR PENSION DISCRETIONS AND FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT 
 

 The Sub-Committee noted that the Council’s adopted Statement of Pension 
Discretions, first adopted in 2014 and reviewed in 2017, was due for a further 
review. Advice had been sought from Bedfordshire Pension Fund and it was 
proposed that an initial workshop take place with councillors, prior to minor 
revisions being taken through the committee review process.  
 
In reviewing the existing Statement, it had been noted that a Flexible 
Retirement Policy was needed to set out the procedure to be followed by the 
Council in the event of a pension discretion being requested. The Policy 
would also provide a mechanism for the Council to retain skills and 
experience. Any request for flexible retirement for employees aged 55+ 
would be subject to a business case.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
i) That an informal workshop be held on pension discretions prior 

to any revisions being considered by committee. 
ii) That a Flexible Retirement Policy be developed.  
  
 

Page 2



Personnel Sub Committee Meeting Tuesday, 23 March 2021 
 

 

Page 20 

63/PR EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED that, under the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 
1960, the public be excluded on the grounds of the confidential nature 
of the business about to be transacted which involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.  The public and press to withdraw 
from the meeting during consideration of detailed discussion regarding 
HR support and staffing matters.  
 

64/PR HUMAN RESOURCES AGREEMENT SIX-MONTHLY REPORT 
 

 The Sub-Committee received a report summarising activity undertaken 
through the Human Resources service level agreement over the past six 
months. Most staffing matters were related to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

65/PR STAFFING MATTERS 
 

 The Sub-Committee received two reports on staffing matters. 
 
The first related to staffing at the Teenage Advice and Information Centre. 
 
RESOLVED to turn the job post of Administrative Officer (TACTIC), into 
a permanent position within the TACTIC service area. 
 
The second report related to staffing in the Central Services team. It was 
agreed to use available salaries budget to create two part-time Administrative 
Officer roles from the one current full-time role. It was agreed to monitor 
workload over the next six months, as things returned to normal following the 
end of pandemic restrictions. Any workload or capacity concerns could be 
brought to the October meeting for consideration in the 2022/23 budget 
setting process. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) To endorse the creation of two part-time Administrative Officer 

posts in Central Services, in place of one current full-time role, 
from April 2021, using existing available salaries budget. 

(ii)  To note the anticipated departmental work plan and capacity 
“pinchpoints” for potential further discussion in October 2021. 

 
G Morgan left the meeting. 
 
 

66/PR HUMAN RESOURCES AND OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE LEVEL 
AGREEMENT RENEWAL (report attached) 
 

 The Sub-Committee received a report in respect of the three-year Service 
Level Agreement for Human Resources and Occupational Health support, 

Page 3



Personnel Sub Committee Meeting Tuesday, 23 March 2021 
 

 

Page 21 

which was due to end on 31 March 2021.  
 
The report summarised the support provided to the Council over the three 
year period. Service was felt to be exemplary and the agreement over a 
number of years had led to a clear understanding and knowledge of the 
Council. The in-person support from a named contact was a service the 
Council would not receive under other HR support arrangements without 
significant additional cost. For these reasons, it was recommended to renew 
the agreement with the current provider for a further three years as they were 
providing a specialist service (in accordance with Financial Regulation 11.1 
(a) (ii)).  
 
It was unanimously agreed to recommend approval of the proposed renewal 
to the Policy and Finance Committee. 
 
RECOMMENDED to the Policy & Finance Committee:  
 
(i) To renew the Service Level Agreement with Luton Borough 

Council for Human Resources and Occupational Health support 
for a three year term from 1 April 2021- 31 March 2024, at a cost 
of £23,541 for the three year period, based on up to 72 days 
service provision over the contract period.  

 
(ii) That the Service Level Agreement for HR and Occupational 

Health support be funded by the existing HR budget line 
(12/4388), which will be increased by £500 per annum for 2022-23 
and 2023-24. 

 
(iii) To endorse that should the level of HR support needed exceed 

that outlined within the proposed SLA, that any additional cost be 
met from the Professional Fees budget (12/4384) where 
appropriate, or that where required, Committee approval be 
sought for budget from another source. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 10.46 am.  
 
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 23 MARCH 2021.  
 
 
 
 
Chair                                                5 JULY 2021   

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 

Personnel Sub-Committee      
 

Date:  5 July 2021   

 

Title:   Statement of Pension Discretions and Flexible Retirement Policy 

 

Purpose of the Report:  
To provide Committee with proposed minor amendments to the Statement of 
Pension Discretions and to consider approval of a new Flexible Retirement Policy.  

 

Contact Officer:  
Sarah Sandiford, Head of Democratic and Central Services/Deputy Town Clerk 
 

 

Corporate Objective/s n/a  
Statutory obligation as employer 
  

Implications:   

Financial No  

Human Resources No  

Operational/Service 
delivery 

No  

Procedural/Legal Yes To ensure the Council is compliant with 
its responsibilities as employer 

Risk/Health and Safety No  

Environmental Aims No  

 

1 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Should Members be minded, the proposals are: 
 

1.1 To recommend approval of the revised Town Council Statement of Pension 
Discretions (Appendix C), including the policy on determining the rate of 
employee contributions (Appendix D). 

 

1.2 To recommend approval of the Flexible Retirement Policy (Appendix E). 
 

1.3 To note that all documents will require review again in three years’ time.   
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 
  
2  BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 Following a change in the law, the Town Council was required to adopt a 
Statement of Pension Discretions in 2014. Following external advice with a 
specialist consultant, the current Statement was adopted in July 2014.    

 
2.2 The Statement was reviewed after three years and was re-endorsed with no 

changes in June 2017.  
 
2.3 The Statement was due for its three yearly review in June 2020 but this work was 

delayed due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
2.4 In recent months, officers have sought advice from Bedfordshire Pension Fund in 

respect of the Council’s Statement of Pension Discretions and a number of minor 
amendments are recommended for approval.  

 
2.5 The following appendices are attached for information: 
 
 A – current Statement of Pension Discretions 
 B – statement mapped onto new template with comments from Beds Pension 

Fund 
 C – proposed new Statement of Pension Discretions 
 D – proposed policy on determining the rate of employee contributions 
  E – proposed new Flexible Retirement Policy 

 

3 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED CHANGES 

 

3.1 The advice received from Bedfordshire Pension Fund can be summarised as 
below. 

 
3.2 The Statement has been mapped across to an updated policy template and the 

points raised by Beds Pension Fund can be seen in the attached Appendix B. 
 

3.3 Section 1, Regulation R9(1) & (3): a more detailed policy is suggested to support 
this discretion. This has been drafted as is attached for consideration at 
App
[...]
 ceasing to be an 
active member by reason of 
redundancy or business efficiency 
(by up to £7,194). 

R31 

A Scheme employer may resolve to award 
 

(a) an active member, or 
(b) a member who was an active member but dismissed by reason of redundancy, or business 

efficiency, or whose employment was terminated by mutual consent on grounds of business 
efficiency, 

 

additional annual pension of, in total (including any additional pension purchased by the Scheme employer 
under Regulation 16), not more than the additional pension limit (£7,194 from 1 April 2020). 
 

Any additional pension awarded is payable from the same date as any pension payable under other 
provisions of the Scheme Regulations from the account to which the additional pension is attached. 
 

Any extra pension granted by the scheme employer would be subject to an actuarial reduction for early 
payment where, other than in a case of ill health retirement or retirement on redundancy or business 
efficiency grounds, that extra pension is drawn before the member’s Normal Pension Age. 
 

In the case of a member falling within sub-paragraph (b) above, the resolution to award additional pension 
must be made within 6 months of the date that the member’s employment ended. 
 

Scheme employers should take care to avoid the policy being discriminatory on age or gender grounds. 
 

Awards of additional pension may have implications for a member’s Annual and Lifetime allowances and 
could result in a tax charge.  

 

P
age 62



Determining the rate of employee contributions 

(see: Discretion 1 of the Town Council’s Statement of Pension Discretions; 

regulations R9(1) & (3) 

 

1) Employee salary scales are reviewed annually with effect from the new 

financial year of 1 April.  

 

2) Employee pension contribution rates will ordinarily be assessed at this time, 

with any variations to the rate of contribution being applied from 1 April 

following any re-assessment of salary scales. 

 

3) Emp
[...]
 to be 
approved.  
 
 

4. Reasons for refusing a Flexible Retirement request 
 

4.1 Other than in rare and exceptional circumstances (as determined by the Personnel 
Sub-Committee), requests for flexible retirement will be refused if one or more of the 
following criteria applies: 
 

 The employee does not meet the age or membership criteria of their pension 
scheme. 

 The proposal will not result in a reduction in gross salary of between 20% - 
49.999% 

 There will be a cost burden to the council 

 There is evidence that the proposal is not in the council’s economic or 
operational interests.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 66



 Flexible Retirement Policy Page 3 of 3 

 

5. Procedure 
 

5.1 Employees should firstly discuss their proposal with their immediate line manager or 
Head of Service. The Town Council, as employer, will send a request for pensions 
information to Bedfordshire Pension Fund. The information received back will be 
assessed against this policy and discussed further with the employee.  
 

5.2 Should the employee wish to proceed further on the basis that the Council may 
consider a flexible retirement request (based on the information provided by Beds 
Pension Fund), a formal request must be put in writing to the Town Clerk. 
 

5.3 Any requests will be considered by the Personnel Sub-Committee at its next 
scheduled meeting.  The Sub-Committee may seek guidance from senior 
management, the Council’s Human Resources support provider and/or Bedfordshire 
Pension Fund advisors, as appropriate. The employee will be advised of the 
outcome within 5 working days of the Sub-Committee meeting.  
 

5.4 Any appeal following the outcome of a decision by the Personnel Sub-Committee 
will be heard by the Disciplinary, Grievance and Appeals Sub-Committee whose 
decision is final.  
 

5.5 The above procedure also applies in respect of requests from employees regarding 
any of the Town Council’s adopted Pensions Discretions.  

 
 
 
 
Adopted by Leighton-Linslade Town Council:   

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



 
 
 
 
 

Personnel Sub-Committee      
 

Date:  5 July 2021   

 

Title:   Policy Review report 

 

Purpose of the Report:  
To provide Committee with proposed minor amendments to the Sickness Absence 
Procedure and to consider approval of a new Equality in Employment Procedure.  

 

Contact Officer:  
Sarah Sandiford, Head of Democratic and Central Services/Deputy Town Clerk 
 

 

Corporate Objective/s n/a  
Statutory obligation as employer 
  

Implications:   

Financial No  

Human Resources No  

Operational/Service 
delivery 

No  

Procedural/Legal Yes To ensure the Council is compliant with 
its responsibilities as employer 

Risk/Health and Safety No  

Environmental Aims No  

 

1 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Should Members be minded, the proposals are: 
 

1.1 To recommend approval of the minor amendments to the current Sickness 
Absence Procedure (Appendix A).  

 

1.2 To recommend approval of the Equality in Employment Procedure (Appendix 
B), which will replace the outdated Equal Opportunities Policy and Disability 
Discrimination Statement. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



 
  
2  SICKNESS ABSENCE PROCEDURE 

 

2.1 The Town Council adopted its current Sickness Absence Procedure in june 2015 
and as reported annually to the Sub-Committee, this has resulted in a significant 
reduction in staff sickness absence as well as providing a mechanism for 
occupational health support to employees with longer term conditions.    

 
2.2 The Procedure has now been reviewed by the Council’s Human Resources 

provider and is attached for consideration.  
 
2.3 Proposed changes can be summarised as follows:   
 

(i) No significant changes in the body of the procedure or how sickness 
absence is managed. 

(ii) Minor amendments at paragraphs 9.2 and 9.4, shown in red. 
(iii) Complete removal of the “Fit for Work” scheme which is now defunct. 
(iv) Additions at 10.4 and 10.5 to h
[...]
d in accordance with the Council’s 
Sickness Absence Procedure in most cases as “Sickness (disability related)”. 

 
9.11 As with all reasonable adjustments disability leave should be regularly reviewed to ensure 

it is appropriate and relevant. 

Page 90


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 STATEMENT OF PENSION DISCRETIONS & FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT POLICY
	A. Statement of Pension Discretions 2014-2020
	B. Pension Discretions Template with suggestions
	C. Draft new Statement of Pension Discretions
	D. Determining the Rate of Employee Pension Contributions
	E. Flexible Retirement Policy draft June 2021

	8 POLICY REVIEW
	A. Sickness Absence Procedure June 2021
	B. Equality-in-employment-procedure Jun 2021




Minutes of the meeting


Page 22 

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF PERSONNEL SUB COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 5 JULY 2021 AT 7.30 PM 
 

Present:   Councillors D Bowater 
K Cursons (Vice-Chair) 
R Goodchild 
S Jones 

 
Also in attendance: S Sandiford, Head of Democratic and Central 

Services 
  
 
Members of the public: 0 
Members of the press 0 

 
67/PR APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR 2021-22 

 
 It was proposed and seconded that Councillor A Dodwell be appointed Chair 

for the municipal year 2021-22. There were no further nominations.  
 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor A Dodwell as Chair of the Personnel 
Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2021-22. 
 

68/PR APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2021-2022 
 

 It was proposed and seconded that Councillor K Cursons be appointed Vice 
Chair for the municipal year 2021-22. There were no further nominations.  
 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor K Cursons as Vice Chair of the 
Personnel Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2021-22. 
 
Councillor Cursons took the Chair. 
 

69/PR APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors D Scott and A 
Dodwell. 
 

70/PR DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Cllrs Bowater and Goodchild declared that they were a part of and receiving 
a pension from the Local Government Pension Scheme. This was a personal 
interest but would not impact decisions made in respect of the Town 
Council’s statement of pension discretions or flexible retirement policy. 
 

71/PR QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 minutes per person; maximum 15 
minutes) 



Personnel Sub Committee Meeting Monday, 5 July 2021 
 

 

Page 23 

 
 No members of the public were present. 

 
72/PR MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 (a) The minutes of the Personnel Sub-Committee meeting held on 23 

March 2021 were received.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Personnel Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 23 March 2021 be approved be approved as a correct record 
and were signed accordingly. 
 
(b) 59/PR – it was noted that recruitment had been successful for the two 
Market related posts. 65/PR – it was noted that recruitment had been 
successful for the Administration Officer (Bookings) role.  60/PR – it was 
noted that the Town Clerk’s appraisal had been undertaken by Councillors 
Owen, Jones and Cursons.   
 

73/PR STATEMENT OF PENSION DISCRETIONS & FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT 
POLICY 
 

 The Sub-Committee received a report in respect of the Council’s statement of 
pension discretions, adopted in 2014 and reviewed without change in 2017. 
The statement had been mapped onto a new template with support from 
advisors at the Bedfordshire Pension Fund. Wording for new discretions had 
been developed, some minor amendments to others were proposed and the 
wording of several discretions was proposed to be updated to more 
accurately reflect the Council’s position. Following advice, an accompanying 
statement on employee contributions and a flexible retirement policy had 
been developed. All documentation had been reviewed by both Bedfordshire 
Pension Fund and Luton Borough Council as the Town Council’s retained 
Human Resources support provider. The proposed new documents did not 
represent any significant change in the Council’s approach since 2014. An 
informal workshop had taken place on 2 July in order to provide an 
opportunity for detailed questions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(i) To note the report. 
(ii) To note that all documents would require review again in three 
years’ time.  
 
RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Finance Committee: 
 
(a) To recommend to Council approval of the revised Town Council 
Statement of Pension Discretions, including the policy on determining 
the rate of employee contributions. 
(b) To recommend to Council approval of the Flexible Retirement 
Policy. 
 
 



Personnel Sub Committee Meeting Monday, 5 July 2021 
 

 

Page 24 

74/PR POLICY REVIEW 
 

 The Council received a covering report and proposed minor amendments to 
the Town Council’s Sickness Absence Procedure.  
 
It was also proposed to adopt a new Equality in Employment Procedure 
which would replace the outdated Equal Opportunities Policy and Disability 
Discrimination Statement.  
 
RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Finance Committee:  
 
(a) To recommend to Council approval of the minor amendments to 
the current Sickness Absence Procedure.  
 
(b) To recommend to Council approval of the Equality in 
Employment Procedure, which will replace the outdated Equal 
Opportunities Policy and Disability Discrimination Statement. 
 

75/PR EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED that, under the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 
1960, the public be excluded on the grounds of the confidential nature 
of the business about to be transacted which involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.  The public and press to withdraw 
from the meeting during consideration of detailed discussion regarding 
staffing matters. 
 

76/PR STAFFING MATTERS 
 

 A brief verbal update was given in respect of staffing matters including one 
maternity leave and one internal promotion. It was noted that following the 
Town Clerk’s appraisal, appraisals for Heads of Service were now underway 
and would be followed by appraisals for all other members of staff. 
 
The Sub-Committee expressed its thanks and appreciation to all staff for their 
work throughout the pandemic period, which it recognised had been 
challenging and had necessitated some significant changes in working 
practices. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.48 pm.  
 
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 5 JULY 2021.  
 
 
 
 
Chair                                11 OCTOBER 2021   


